SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 15828/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-01-2023 in WPS No. 192/2020 24-01-2023 in WPS No. 191/2021 04-01-2023 in WPS No. 4843/2019 24-01-2023 in WPS No. 3721/2019 24-01-2023 in WPS No. 4421/2019 10-02-2023 in WPS No. 4330/2019 10-02-2023 in WPS No. 4420/2019 05-01-2023 in WPS No. 4722/2019 02-02-2023 in WPS No. 7402/2019 24-01-2023 in WPS No. 3558/2019 24-01-2023 in WPS No. 4645/2019 24-01-2023 in WPS No. 4590/2019 10-02-2023 in WPS No. 1322/2017 23-02-2023 in WPS No. 348/2020 10-02-2023 in WPS No. 4535/2019 03-03-2023 in WPS No. 4589/2019 24-01-2023 in WPS No. 166/2019 15-03-2023 in WPS No. 4724/2019 02-02-2023 in WPS No. 5034/2019 24-01-2023 in WPS No. 5589/2022 10-02-2023 in WPS No. 4481/2019 10-02-2023 in WPS No. 4127/2019 10-02-2023 in WPS No. 4345/2019 16-12-2022 in WPS No. 4170/2019 passed by the High Court Of Jharkhand At Ranchi)

MANOJ KUMAR SAHAY & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.197028/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.197033/2023-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.197029/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.197031/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.197034/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 06-10-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Tanya Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Kalra, Adv.

Mrs. Shubhangi Tuli, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Applications seeking exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.
- 2. Delay condoned.
- 3. Issue notice.
- 4. Tag along with Petition for Special Leave to Appeal(Civil) No.4881 of 2023.
- 5. Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks to delete the names of the respondents as mentioned in prayer clause (a) of the application for deletion, on the ground that they are proforma respondents and no relief is directed against the said respondents.
- 6. At the risk and cost of the petitioners, the names of the respondents as mentioned in prayer clause (a) of the application for deletion are deleted from the array of the parties. I.A. allowed.
- 7. Cause title be amended accordingly.

(Geeta Ahuja) Assistant Registrar-cum-PS (Nand Kishor) Court Master (NSH)