

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4881/2023

SUNIL KUMAR YADAV & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 60873/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 50610/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 9422-9432/2023 (XVII)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 92774/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 92775/2023

IA No. 92775/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 92774/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 9511-9527/2023 (XVII)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 93839/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 93842/2023

IA No. 93842/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 93839/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 8292-8304/2023 (XVII)

(IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 82367/2023 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 82368/2023

IA No. 82368/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 82367/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 5717-5729/2023 (XVII)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 60298/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 60299/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA 85087/2023

IA No. 60298/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 60299/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 5743-5753/2023 (XVII)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA

60350/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 60354/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA
85105/2023

IA No. 60350/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 60354/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 5756-5766/2023 (XVII)

(FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
60361/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 60362/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA
84305/2023

IA No. 60361/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 60362/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 7151-7164/2023 (XVII)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
71575/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 71576/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA
85096/2023

IA No. 71575/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 71576/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 5730-5739/2023 (XVII)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
60303/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 60304/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA
84311/2023

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 155394/2023

IA No. 60303/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 60304/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 6833-6837/2023 (XVII)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 68928/2023

FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 86203/2023

IA No. 68928/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 23022-23045/2023 (XVII)

(IA No.197028/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA

No.197033/2023-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA

No.197029/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

and IA No.197031/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA

No.197034/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 24273-24304/2023 (XVII)

(IA

FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 195473/2023

IA No. 195473/2023 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

SLP(C) No. 25930-25936/2023 (XVII)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 200339/2023

IA No. 200339/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 2140-2144/2024 (XVII)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 212894/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 212897/2023

IA No. 212894/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 212897/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 20844-20845/2023 (XVII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.179414/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.179416/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.179415/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 2058/2024 (XVII)

(IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 30005/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 30012/2024

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 30014/2024

IA No. 30014/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 30012/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 30005/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 2521/2024 (XVII)

(IA No.38706/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.38715/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.38717/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.38714/2024-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

Diary No(s). 2528/2024 (XVII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.41486/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.41492/2024-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.41497/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.41498/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 2733/2024 (XVII)

(IA No.42393/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.42395/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.42397/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.42404/2024-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

Diary No(s). 2736/2024 (XVII)

(IA No.39504/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.39511/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.39512/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.39510/2024-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

Diary No(s). 3670/2024 (XVII)

(IA No.48069/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.48067/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.48064/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.48066/2024-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

Diary No(s). 3673/2024 (XVII)

(IA No.47634/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.47632/2024-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.47633/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.47631/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 8002/2024 (XVII)

IA No. 67395/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 8076/2024 (XVII)

(IA No.65128/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA

No.65127/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
and IA No.65122/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA
No.65126/2024-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

Diary No(s). 21814/2024 (XVII)

(IA

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 127958/2024

FOR DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT ON IA 127959/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA

127960/2024

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 127961/2024

IA No. 127961/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 127960/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 9447-9448/2023 (XVII)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 93006/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA

93007/2023

IA No. 93007/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 93006/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 7812-7817/2023 (XVII)

(IA

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 77669/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA

77673/2023

IA No. 77673/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 77669/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 7912-7915/2023 (XVII)

(IA

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 78724/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA

78726/2023

IA No. 78726/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 78724/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 15303/2023 (XVII)

(FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 94204/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 94205/2023

IA No. 94204/2023 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES

IA No. 94205/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 22085/2023 (XVII)

)

Diary No(s). 21825/2024 (XVII)

(IA No.124321/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA

No.124323/2024-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA

No.124324/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

and IA No.124322/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 124321/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 124324/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 124322/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 21822/2024 (XVII)

(IA No.183353/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA

No.183350/2024-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA

No.183352/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
and IA No.183348/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA
No.183354/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE
DEFECTS)

Date : 18-09-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR
Ms. Alice Raj, Adv.

Mr. Anilendra Pandey, AOR
Mr. Brajesh Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Kanchan Kumar Jha, Adv.

Ms. Tanya Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Kalra, Adv.
Mrs. Shubhangi Tuli, AOR

Mr. Santosh Kumar Vishwakarma, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar Pandey, AOR

Mr. Ram Ekbal Roy, Adv.
Mr. Aman Nihal, Adv.
Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR
Mrs. Kumudini Priyadarshani, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Arunab Choudhary, A.A.G.
Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR
Mr. Pawan Kishore Singh, Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR
Mr. Krishna Murari, Adv.

Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR
Mr. Kundan Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Shahjahan Islam, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(c) Nos. 4881/2023, 5717-29/2023, 5743-53/23, 5756-66/23, 7151-64/23, 5730-39/23, 23022-45/23, 24273-304/23 and 22085/23

Service is complete in all the above matters.

Four weeks time, is granted as a last chance to all the appearing respondents to file counter affidavit.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

After the expiry of said period, matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(c) Nos. 9422-32/23, 9511-27/23, 8292-8304/23, 9447-9448/23, 7812-7817/23 and 7912-15/23

Service is complete on all the respondents except union of India.

Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Ld. counsel was directed vide Order dated 26.04.2024 passed by Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers to appear for Union of India in all the connected matters. Hence, four weeks time, as a last opportunity is granted to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of Union of India.

Four weeks time, as a last chance, is granted to all duly represented respondents to file counter affidavit.

Service is complete on remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

After the expiry of said period, matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(c) Nos. 25930-25936/23 and 2140-2144/24

Two weeks time, as a last chance is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars or to file proof of service in light of order dated 26.04.2024 passed by Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, with regard to all the unserved respondents.

Four weeks time, as a last chance, is granted to all duly represented respondents to file counter affidavit.

Service is complete on remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

List again on 02.12.2024.

Diary No.2521/2024

Two weeks time, is granted as a last chance to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, for issuing notice to respondent no.6.

Four weeks time, as a last chance, is granted to all duly represented respondents to file counter affidavit.

List again on 02.12.2024.

SLP(C) No.6833-37/23, 20844-20845/23, Diary no.2058/24, 2528/24, 2733/24, 2736/24, 3670/24, 3673/24, 8002/24, 8076/24 and SLP(C) No.22085/23

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has submitted that respondent no.9 in Diary No.2528/2024 is a local body and would be represented by State of Jharkhand, respondent no.1 only. While the State of Jharkhand has entered into appearance but none has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no.9. Let Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to obtain consent of the Ld. Counsel for the State of Jharkhand to appear on behalf of respondent no.9, also.

Two weeks time, is granted as a last chance to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, for issuing notice to unserved respondents.

Four weeks time, as a last chance, is granted to all duly represented respondents to file counter affidavit.

Service is complete on remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

List again on 02.12.2024.

Diary No.21822/2024

Respondent nos.7 to 25 have been deleted vide order dated 30.08.2024 passed by Hon'ble Court.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner has failed to file spare copies for issuance of notice to respondent nos.1 to 6.

Hence, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

Diary No.21814/24 and 21825/24

Counsel for the petitioner has failed to file spare copies for issuance of notice to all the respondents.

Hence, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

**SUJATA SINGH
Registrar**

pm