SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4881/2023

SUNIL KUMAR YADAV & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 60873/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS IA No. 50610/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Diary No(s). 21814/2024 (XVII)

(IA

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 127958/2024

FOR DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT ON IA 127959/2024 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA

127960/2024

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 127961/2024

IA No. 127961/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 127960/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 21825/2024 (XVII)

(IA No.124321/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA

No.124323/2024-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA

No.124324/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

and IA No.124322/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 124321/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 124324/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 124322/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 21822/2024 (XVII)

(IA

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 183348/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 183352/2024

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 183354/2024

IA No. 183354/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 183352/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 183348/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 6833-6837/2023 (XVII)

```
www.ecourtsindia.com
```

```
( FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 68928/2023
FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 86203/2023
IA No. 68928/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
SLP(C) No. 25930-25936/2023 (XVII)
(IA
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 200339/2023
IA No. 200339/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
SLP(C) No. 22085/2023 (XVII)
SLP(C) No. 2140-2144/2024 (XVII)
(FOR
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
212894/2023
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 212897/2023
IA No. 212894/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 212897/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
SLP(C) No. 20844-20845/2023 (XVII)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.179414/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.179416/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.179415/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN
REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)
Diary No(s). 2058/2024 (XVII)
(IA
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 30005/2024
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
30012/2024
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 30014/2024
IA No. 30014/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 30012/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 30005/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
Diary No(s). 2521/2024 (XVII)
( IA No.38706/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.38715/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
and IA No.38717/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA
No.38714/2024-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)
Diary No(s). 2528/2024 (XVII)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.41486/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.41492/2024-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION
PARTIES and IA No.41497/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.41498/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
Diary No(s). 2733/2024 (XVII)
( IA No.42393/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.42395/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
and IA No.42397/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA
No.42404/2024-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)
Diary No(s). 2736/2024 (XVII)
( IA No.39504/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.39511/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
                                                       contd....
```

-2-

and IA No.39512/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.39510/2024-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT) Diary No(s). 3670/2024 (XVII) (IA No.48069/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA

-3-

(IA No.48069/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.48067/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.48064/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.48066/2024-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT) Diary No(s). 3673/2024 (XVII)

(IA No.47634/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.47632/2024-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.47633/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.47631/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
Diary No(s). 8002/2024 (XVII)

IA No. 67395/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)
Diary No(s). 8076/2024 (XVII)
(IA No.65128/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.65127/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
and IA No.65122/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA
No.65126/2024-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

Date: 02-12-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sandeep Jha, Adv.

Mr. Ram Ekbal Roy, Adv.

Mr. Aman Nihal, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. V P Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR

Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Animesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Vishal, Adv.

Mrs. Subhadra Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR

Ms. Alice Raj, Adv.

Ms. Tanya Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Kalra, Adv.

Mr. Vishhal Saxxenaa, Adv.

Mr. Pramod Kumar Tripathy, Adv.

Mrs. Shubhangi Tuli, AOR

Mr. Santosh Kumar Vishwakarma, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar Pandey, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Arunab Choudhary, Sr. A.A.G.

Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR

Mr. Pawan Kishore Singh, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Murari, Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Mr. Goutam Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

SLP(C) No. 4881/2023

Matter is already directed to be listed before the Hon'ble Court.

Diary No. 21814-2024

Respondent Nos.6 to 25 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 27.06.2024.

Ld. counsel, appearing for the respondents/State of Jharkhand has submitted that counter affidavit filed by State of Jharkhand in the main matter is going to be adopted for respondent Nos.1 to 5/State of Jharkhand and its officials. Let submission be taken on record.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

Diary No. 21825-2024

Respondent Nos. 11 to 25 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 27.06.2024.

Ld. counsel, appearing for the respondents/State of contd....

www.ecourtsindia.com

Jharkhand has submitted that counter affidavit filed by State of Jharkhand in the main matter is going to be adopted for respondent Nos.2 and 5 to 10/State of Jharkhand and its officials. Let submission be taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has failed to file spare copies for issuance of notice in respect of respondent Nos.1, 3 and 4.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

<u>Diary No. 21822-2024</u>

Respondent Nos. 7 to 25 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Court's order dt. 30.08.2024.

Ld. counsel, appearing for the respondents/State of Jharkhand has submitted that counter affidavit filed by State of Jharkhand in the main matter is going to be adopted for respondent Nos.1 to 5/State of Jharkhand and its officials. Let submission be taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has failed to file spare copy for issuance of notice in respect of respondent No.6.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No.6833-6837/2023

Ld. counsel, appearing for the respondents/State of Jharkhand has submitted that counter affidavit filed by State of Jharkhand in the main matter is going to be adopted contd....

for respondent Nos.1 to 5 and 7 to 17/State of Jharkhand and its officials. Let submission be taken on record.

Respondent No.6 has failed to file counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

SLP(C) No.25930-25936/2023

Ld. counsel, appearing for the respondents/State of Jharkhand has submitted that counter affidavit filed by State of Jharkhand in the main matter is going to be adopted for respondent Nos.1 to 5, 7 to 19, 76 to 78, 136 to 147/State of Jharkhand and its officials. Let submission be taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has failed to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars and has also failed to file proof of service in light of Hon'ble Judge in Chambers' order dated 26.04.2024 with regard to remaining unserved respondents, despite grant of last opportunity.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 22085/2023

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks'

time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of the unserved respondent Nos.14 and 15.

Ld. counsel, appearing for the respondents/State of Jharkhand has submitted that counter affidavit filed by State of Jharkhand in the main matter is going to be adopted for respondent Nos.1 to 8/State of Jharkhand and its officials. Let submission be taken on record.

Respondent Nos.9 to 12 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Service is complete on respondent No.13 but none has entered appearance.

List again on 18.02.2025.

SLP(C) No.2140-2144/2024

Ld. counsel, appearing for the respondents/State of Jharkhand has submitted that counter affidavit filed by State of Jharkhand in the main matter is going to be adopted for respondent Nos.1 to 5, 7 to 20, 65 to 67, 86 to 89, 116/State of Jharkhand and its officials. Let submission be taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has failed to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars and has also failed to file proof of service in light of Hon'ble Judge in Chambers' order dated 26.04.2024 with regard to remaining unserved respondents, despite grant of last opportunity.

www.ecourtsindia.com

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No.20844-20845/2023

Ld. counsel, appearing for the respondents/State of Jharkhand has submitted that counter affidavit filed by State of Jharkhand in the main matter is going to be adopted for respondent Nos.1 to 9/State of Jharkhand and its officials. Let submission be taken on record.

Despite last opportunity having been granted,

Ld.Counsel for the petitioner has neither taken fresh steps

nor has filed fresh particulars in respect of respondent

Nos.10 to 14.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

Diary No. 2058-2024

Ld. counsel, appearing for the respondents/State of Jharkhand has submitted that counter affidavit filed by State of Jharkhand in the main matter is going to be adopted for respondent Nos.1 to 6/State of Jharkhand and its officials. Let submission be taken on record.

Despite last opportunity having been granted,
Ld.Counsel for the petitioner has neither taken fresh steps
nor has filed fresh particulars in respect of respondent
Nos.7 and 8.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

<u>Diary No. 2521-2024</u>

Ld. counsel, appearing for the respondents/State of Jharkhand has submitted that counter affidavit filed by State of Jharkhand in the main matter is going to be adopted for respondent Nos.1 to 5 & 7 to 13/State of Jharkhand and its officials. Let submission be taken on record.

Despite last opportunity having been granted, Ld.Counsel for the petitioner has neither taken fresh steps nor has filed fresh particulars in respect of respondent No.6.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

Diary No. 2528-2024

Ld. counsel, appearing for the respondents/State of Jharkhand has submitted that counter affidavit filed by State of Jharkhand in the main matter is going to be adopted for respondent Nos.1 to 5, 7 & 8/State of Jharkhand and its officials. Let submission be taken on record.

Despite last opportunity having been granted, Ld.Counsel for the petitioner has neither taken fresh steps nor has filed fresh particulars in respect of respondent Nos.6 and 9.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

Diary No. 2733-2024

Ld. counsel, appearing for the respondents/State of

Jharkhand has submitted that counter affidavit filed by State of Jharkhand in the main matter is going to be adopted for respondent Nos.1 to 5 and 7 to 10/State of Jharkhand and its officials. Let submission be taken on record.

Despite last opportunity having been granted,

Ld.Counsel for the petitioner has neither taken fresh steps

nor has filed fresh particulars in respect of respondent

Nos.6 and 11.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

Diary No. 2736-2024

Ld. counsel, appearing for the respondents/State of Jharkhand has submitted that counter affidavit filed by State of Jharkhand in the main matter is going to be adopted for respondent Nos.2, 3 and 5 to 8/State of Jharkhand and its officials. Let submission be taken on record.

Despite last opportunity having been granted,
Ld.Counsel for the petitioner has neither taken fresh steps
nor has filed fresh particulars in respect of respondent
Nos.1 and 4.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

Diary No. 3670-2024

Ld. counsel, appearing for the respondents/State of contd....

Jharkhand has submitted that counter affidavit filed by State of Jharkhand in the main matter is going to be adopted for respondent Nos.1 to 5, 7 to 12/State of Jharkhand and its officials. Let submission be taken on record.

Despite last opportunity having been granted,

Despite last opportunity having been granted, Ld.Counsel for the petitioner has neither taken fresh steps nor has filed fresh particulars in respect of respondent Nos.6 and 13.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

Diary No. 3673-2024

Ld. counsel, appearing for the respondents/State of Jharkhand has submitted that counter affidavit filed by State of Jharkhand in the main matter is going to be adopted for respondent Nos.1 to 7/State of Jharkhand and its officials. Let submission be taken on record.

Despite last opportunity having been granted, Ld.Counsel for the petitioner has neither taken fresh steps nor has filed fresh particulars in respect of respondent No.8.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

Diary No. 8002-2024

Ld. counsel, appearing for the respondents/State of Jharkhand has submitted that counter affidavit filed by

State of Jharkhand in the main matter is going to be adopted for respondent Nos.1 to 5 and 7 to 18/State of Jharkhand and its officials. Let submission be taken on record.

Despite last opportunity having been granted,

Ld.Counsel for the petitioner has neither taken fresh steps

nor has filed fresh particulars in respect of respondent

Nos.6 and 19.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

Diary No. 8076-2024

Ld. counsel, appearing for the respondents/State of Jharkhand has submitted that counter affidavit filed by State of Jharkhand in the main matter is going to be adopted for respondent Nos.1 to 5/State of Jharkhand and its officials. Let submission be taken on record.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

rd